
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2013 

 
ITEM 4 – PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 

Note 

The time allowed for questions shall be limited to 30 minutes or a maximum of 20 questions, 
whichever occurs first. 
 
The questioner at the meeting may ask one supplementary question to the original question, 
which will be answered without discussion. 

 

1. Ms Theresa Musgrove 

In relation to Agenda item 6 and 7: 

I refer the Chair to Appendix A - ISA draft report, Other Communication Requirements, Issue 2, 
Annual Governance Statement: 
We have reviewed the Council's Annual Governance Statement to confirm is complies with the 
requirements of 'Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: a Framework’ published by 
CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007 and the disclosures made are consistent with our knowledge of 
the Council and its key strategic risks. We have no matters to report in this respect. 
 
Since this draft was compiled, Mr Hughes, as External Auditor, has received complaints about 
the governance of the Council, in regard to serious allegations made by Councillor Brian 
Coleman, claiming that scrutiny and other meetings of the Council are 'entirely whipped'. In his 
response to me, Mr Hughes has rather bafflingly stated the matter does not come under his 
remit as auditor, and that it is a matter of investigation for 'council management'. I entirely reject 
this assertion.  
 
Ms Salter, the Monitoring Officer, rather than instigate an investigation has responded that it can 
only be referred to her as a member complaint, which clearly is completely inappropriate.  
 
I ask the Chair therefore if he agrees that he should refer the matter to the External Auditor as a 
matter of risk to the proper governance of the Council and to refuse to accept the draft report in 
regard to the findings on governance until this matter is resolved. 

Response 
 
The external auditors have already shared an Audit Commission document with Ms Musgrove which 
sets out her rights as an elector and the limitations of the role of the external auditor.  Although 
external auditors consider governance arrangements as part of our VfM conclusion work, the Audit 
Commission Code of Audit Practice is clear that these arrangements (and reporting on them) are the 
audited body’s responsibility. External auditors only review them as part of gaining assurance over 
use of resources and the external auditors have obtained sufficient assurance for the purpose of their 
VfM conclusion for 2012/13. 
 
This issue is currently with Council management for investigation, which is the most appropriate route. 
Should anything significant arise from the investigation then external audit will consider this in the 
context of their overall responsibilities as part of the 2013/14 audit.  
 



 
The Council has received a formal complaint from members of the public into the allegations of 
Member conduct regarding scrutiny committees.  At this stage this is only an allegation. An 
investigating officer has been appointed and will follow the process as approved by Full Council. This 
is entirely appropriate. 
 
I can assure Ms Musgrove that, far from being ignored, at this stage the matter is being investigated 
and it would be inappropriate at this stage to make conclusions for inclusion within the annual 
governance statement.   
 
 

2. Ms Theresa Musgrove 

In relation to Agenda item 7: 

I refer to Appendix A -  ISA 260 draft report, Value For Money,  Key Findings, conflict of Interest 
Review, NSCSO, and I ask the Chair to put the following question to the external auditor, Mr 
Hughes:  
 
Why did you ignore the Development and Regulatory Services (DRS) contract when 
undertaking this review, and take no steps to assess the level of risk regarding this enormous 
contract since April? 
 
What steps have you taken to ensure that all outstanding declarations of interest are complete 
and satisfactory in regard to both contracts? 
 
In view of the history of mismanagement of the conflict of interest in regard to the One Barnet 
procurement process, ask the Chair not to accept these findings of the draft report if there is not 
a satisfactory response given to these questions. 

Response 
 
Within the scope of the Code of Audit Practice, as independent statutory auditor it is the external 
auditor’s decision to determine what to look into. Whilst the external auditors can (and have) 
considered elector communications in their audit planning, external auditors’ work is not directed by 
members of the public and they do not have to account to them for what they have and have not 
covered. 
 
However, for the benefit of the Chair, external audit have confirmed they considered the DRS contract 
as part of their audit risk assessment. The Council’s controls for managing conflict of interest risks is 
the same for the NSCSO and DRS contracts. Audit testing on the NSCSO contract confirmed the 
Council has appropriate controls in place to manage conflict of interest risks. External audit therefore 
did not consider it necessary to extend the scope of the audit to include testing of DRS contract 
controls. 

The Council has also applied the same controls to the DRS project and contract.  We maintain a log 
of conflict of interest and declaration of interest forms for all who have been working on the DRS 
project.  We conducted an internal self-assessment in April 2013, to ensure this log is up to date and 
have continued to receive and record new declarations of interest forms in instances where new 
employees work with the DRS contract.   

 



 

3. Mr John Dix 

In relation to Agenda item 6: 

At last week’s Council meeting, Councillor Coleman made a statement that undisclosed 
whipping of Scrutiny Meetings is widespread even though this is in breach of the constitution. If 
this is found to be true then does the Chairman still believe that the Governance statement is an 
accurate and honest statement and will the Chairman support requests for an immediate 
investigation into this alleged breach of governance and the constitution? 
 

Response 

The Chairman is aware that the matter is already being investigated under the Council’s procedures 
for allegations against Member’s conduct. The point here is in the statement “if this is found to be 
true”- at this stage an investigation needs to take place to ascertain whether this statement is 
substantiated. At the Council meeting Councillor Rayner refuted Councillor Coleman’s claims when 
responding on the Statutory Council Business item for the “Business Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2012-13”. A formal allegation 
has not been received from Councillor Coleman.  Any outcome from the investigation will need to be 
considered for the 2013-14 Annual Governance Statement, at this stage the allegations do not require 
noting within the 2012-13 Annual Governance Statement 

. 


